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The Robyn Ottey Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2023

Detailed Statement of Financial Position

$$

2023 2022Note

Assets

314,665.03 307,558.08Total Assets

314,665.03 307,558.08Net assets available to pay benefits

Represented By :

Liability for accrued benefits allocated to members' accounts

Ottey, Neil Warren - Pension (Market Linked Pension) 214,775.72216,566.26

Ottey, Robyn Elizabeth Elsie - Pension (Account Based Pension (Allocated
Pension))

92,782.3698,098.77

314,665.03 307,558.08Total Liability for accrued benefits allocated to members' accounts

Other Assets

AMP - Access 3,955.234,161.26

AMP - Saver 24,956.0119,285.53

Bank Accounts

AMP - Term Deposit 130,000.00130,000.00

Term Deposits

Income Tax Refundable 2,452.35 6,004.72

155,899.14 164,915.96Total Other Assets

Investments

AMP Limited 9,550.0011,300.00

BHP Group Limited 16,376.2517,861.03

Coles Group Limited. 17,810.0018,420.00

Commonwealth Bank Of Australia. 18,076.0020,054.00

Inghams Group Limited 15,480.0015,720.00

South32 Limited 3,230.803,083.20

Suncorp Group Limited 21,960.0026,980.00

Telstra Corporation Limited. 10,333.4011,541.20

Wesfarmers Limited 9,765.0311,496.22

Woodside Energy Group Ltd 2,260.642,445.24

Woolworths Group Limited 17,800.0019,865.00

Shares in Listed Companies (Australian) 2

158,765.89 142,642.12Total Investments
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The Robyn Ottey Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2023

Detailed Statement of Financial Position

$$

2023 2022Note
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The Robyn Ottey Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2023

Detailed Operating Statement

2023 2022
$ $

Income

AMP Limited 250.00 0.00
BHP Group Limited 1,554.44 4,016.90
Coles Group Limited. 660.00 395.24
Commonwealth Bank Of Australia. 840.00 8,173.52
Inghams Group Limited 300.00 390.00
South32 Limited 266.23 159.19
Suncorp Group Limited 1,000.00 460.00
Telstra Corporation Limited. 456.28 429.44
Wesfarmers Limited 438.04 396.10
Woodside Energy Group Ltd 266.53 0.00
Woolworths Group Limited 495.00 195.00

14,615.396,526.52

Dividends Received
Investment Income

AMP - Access 3.79 8.07
AMP - Saver 294.52 696.37
AMP - Term Deposit 2,535.00 0.00

704.442,833.31

Interest Received

Other Receipts from Tenant 0.00 3,841.06
Rent Received 0.00 (10,125.00)

(6,283.94)0.00

Property Income

1/2 Share U7-152 Balcatta Road, Balcatta 0.00 132,776.00

132,776.000.00

Realised Movements in Market Value
Investment Gains

Real Estate Properties (Australian - Non Residential)

Commonwealth Bank Of Australia. 0.00 (5,514.25)

(5,514.25)0.00

Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)

1/2 Share U7-152 Balcatta Road, Balcatta 0.00 (133,103.00)

(133,103.00)0.00

Unrealised Movements in Market Value
Real Estate Properties (Australian - Non Residential)

AMP Limited 1,750.00 377.02
BHP Group Limited 1,484.78 (2,906.04)
Coles Group Limited. 610.00 436.93
Commonwealth Bank Of Australia. 1,978.00 (4,677.81)
Inghams Group Limited 240.00 (4,285.54)
South32 Limited (147.60) 828.20
Suncorp Group Limited 5,020.00 561.37
Telstra Corporation Limited. 1,207.80 241.56
Wesfarmers Limited 1,731.19 (3,539.27)
Woodside Energy Group Ltd 184.60 147.68
Woolworths Group Limited 2,065.00 (957.00)

(13,772.90)16,123.77

Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)

Changes in Market Values (19,614.15)16,123.77
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The Robyn Ottey Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2023

Detailed Operating Statement

2023 2022
$ $

Expenses

Accountancy Fees 440.00 440.00
ASIC Fees 59.00 111.00
ATO Supervisory Levy 259.00 259.00
Auditor's Remuneration 330.00 330.00
General Expenses 0.00 0.10

1,140.101,088.00

Council Rates 0.00 1,429.89

1,429.890.00

Property Expenses - Council Rates

Repairs Maintenance 0.00 4,168.18

4,168.180.00

Property Expenses - Repairs Maintenance

Strata Levy Fees 0.00 954.64

954.640.00

Property Expenses - Strata Levy Fees

Water Rates 0.00 256.26

256.260.00

Property Expenses - Water Rates

24,395.60 (18,527.33)

27,106.95 (12,263.61)

Benefits accrued as a result of operations before income tax

Income Tax Expense

Income Tax Expense (2,711.35) (6,263.72)

Total Income Tax (2,711.35) (6,263.72)

Benefits accrued as a result of operations

Total Income (10,578.26)25,483.60

Total Expenses 7,949.071,088.00
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Increases Decreases

Opening 
Balances

Contributions Transfers     
In

Net    
Earnings

Insurance 
Proceeds

Pensions 
Paid

Contributions 
Tax

Taxes       
Paid

Benefits 
Paid/ 

Transfers Out

Insurance 
Premiums

Member 
Expenses

Closing 
Balance

The Robyn Ottey Superannuation Fund
Members Summary
As at 30 June 2023

Neil Warren Ottey (Age: 79)

OTTNEI00003P - Market Linked Pension - Tax Free: 0.00%

214,775.72 18,790.54 17,000.00 216,566.26

214,775.72 18,790.54 17,000.00 216,566.26

Robyn Elizabeth Elsie Ottey (Age: 80)

OTTROB00003P - Account Based Pension (Allocated Pension) - Tax Free: 0.00%

92,782.36 8,316.41 3,000.00 98,098.77

92,782.36 8,316.41 3,000.00 98,098.77

307,558.08 27,106.95 20,000.00 314,665.03
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The Robyn Ottey Superannuation Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The trustees have prepared the financial statements on the basis that the Superannuation Fund is not a reporting entity because 
it is not publicly accountable and is not required by law or governing document to prepare financial statements that comply with 
Australian Accounting Standards. The financial statements are therefore special purpose financial statements that have been 
prepared in order to meet the requirements of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 and associated Regulations, 
the trust deed of the Fund and the needs of members.

The financial statements have been prepared on a cash basis and are based on historical costs, except for investments which 
have been measured at market value.

The following significant accounting policies, which are consistent with the policies applied in the previous period unless otherwise 
stated, have been adopted in the preparation of the financial statements.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Director(s).
 

a. Measurement of Investments
The Fund initially recognises: 
(i) an investment when it controls the future economic benefits expected to flow from the asset. For financial assets, the 

trade date is considered to be the date on which control of the future economic benefits attributable to the asset 
passes to the Fund; and

(ii) a financial liability on the date it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.
Investments of the Fund have been measured at market value, which refers to the amount that a willing buyer could 
reasonably be expected to pay to acquire an asset from a willing seller if the following assumptions were made:

- that the buyer and the seller deal with each other at arm’s length in relation to the sale;
- that the sale occurred after proper marketing of the asset; and
- that the buyer and the seller acted knowledgeably and prudentially in relation to the sale.

Market value has been determined as follows:
(i) shares and other securities listed on the Australian Securities Exchange by reference to the relevant market quotations 

at the end of the reporting period;
(ii) units in managed funds by reference to the unit redemption price at the end of the reporting period;
(iii) fixed-interest securities by reference to the redemption price at the end of the reporting period; 
(iv) unlisted investments are stated at trustees’ assessment based on estimated market value at balance date or where 

necessary, an external valuer’s opinion; and
(v) investment properties at the trustees’ assessment of the market value or where necessary a qualified independent 

valuer’s opinion at the end of reporting period.

b. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and at call, deposits with banks and short-term, highly liquid investments 
that are readily convertible to cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

c. Revenue

Interest revenue
Interest revenue is recognised in respect of fixed-interest securities, and cash and cash equivalent balances. Interest 
revenue is recognised upon receipt.

Dividend revenue
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The Robyn Ottey Superannuation Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Dividend revenue is recognised when the dividend has been paid or, in the case of dividend reinvestment schemes, when the 
dividend is credited to the benefit of the fund.

Rental revenue
Upon entering into each contract as a lessor, the Fund assesses if the lease is a finance or operating lease. All leases have been 
assessed as operating leases. Rental revenue arising from operating leases on investment properties is recognised on straight-
line basis over the term of the specific lease.

Distribution revenue
Distributions from unit trusts and managed funds are recognised as at the date the unit value is quoted ex-distribution and if not 
received at the end of the reporting period, are reflected in the statement of financial position as a receivable at market value.

Remeasurement changes in market values
Remeasurement changes in the market values of assets are recognised as income and determined as the difference 
between the market value at year-end or consideration received (if sold during the year) and the market value as at the 
prior year-end or cost (if acquired during the period).

Contributions
Contributions and transfers in are recognised when the control and the benefits from the revenue have been attained and 
are recorded by the Fund, gross of any taxes, in the period to which they relate.

d. Liability for Accrued Benefits

The liability for accrued benefits represents the Fund's present obligation to pay benefits to members and beneficiaries, and 
has been calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of the assets and the carrying amount of the other 
payables and income tax liabilities as at the end of the reporting period.

e. Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not 
recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO).

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included with other receivables or other payables in the 
statement of financial position.

f. Trade and Other Payables

Financial liabilities, such as trade creditors and other payables, are measured at the gross value of the outstanding balance at 
the end of the reporting period. The trustees have determined that the gross value of the Fund’s financial liabilities is 
equivalent to the market value. Any remeasurement changes in the gross value of non-current financial liabilities (including 
liabilities for members’ accrued benefits) are recognised in the operating statement in the periods in which they occur.

g. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the trustees to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the 
application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised 
in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future period affected. 

Note 2: Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)
2023 2022

$ $

AMP Limited 11,300.00 9,550.00
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The Robyn Ottey Superannuation Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

BHP Group Limited 17,861.03 16,376.25

Commonwealth Bank Of Australia. 20,054.00 18,076.00

Coles Group Limited. 18,420.00 17,810.00

Inghams Group Limited 15,720.00 15,480.00

South32 Limited 3,083.20 3,230.80

Suncorp Group Limited 26,980.00 21,960.00

Telstra Corporation Limited. 11,541.20 10,333.40

Woodside Energy Group Ltd 2,445.24 2,260.64

Wesfarmers Limited 11,496.22 9,765.03

Woolworths Group Limited 19,865.00 17,800.00

158,765.89 142,642.12

 
Note 3: Dividends

2023 2022
$ $

AMP Limited 250.00 0.00

BHP Group Limited 1,554.44 4,016.90

Coles Group Limited. 660.00 395.24

Commonwealth Bank Of Australia. 840.00 8,173.52

Inghams Group Limited 300.00 390.00

South32 Limited 266.23 159.19

Suncorp Group Limited 1,000.00 460.00

Telstra Corporation Limited. 456.28 429.44

Wesfarmers Limited 438.04 396.10

Woodside Energy Group Ltd 266.53 0.00

Woolworths Group Limited 495.00 195.00

6,526.52 14,615.39

 

Note 4: Rental Income
2023 2022

$ $

Rent Received 0.00 (10,125.00)

Other Receipts from Tenant 0.00 3,841.06

0.00 (6,283.94)

Page 9 of 11



The Robyn Ottey Superannuation Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Note 5: Changes in Market Values

Unrealised Movements in Market Value
2023 2022

$ $

Real Estate Properties (Australian - Non Residential)
1/2 Share U7-152 Balcatta Road, Balcatta 0.00 (133,103.00)

0.00 (133,103.00)

Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)
AMP Limited 1,750.00 377.02

BHP Group Limited 1,484.78 (2,906.04)

Coles Group Limited. 610.00 436.93

Commonwealth Bank Of Australia. 1,978.00 (4,677.81)

Inghams Group Limited 240.00 (4,285.54)

South32 Limited (147.60) 828.20

Suncorp Group Limited 5,020.00 561.37

Telstra Corporation Limited. 1,207.80 241.56

Wesfarmers Limited 1,731.19 (3,539.27)

Woodside Energy Group Ltd 184.60 147.68

Woolworths Group Limited 2,065.00 (957.00)

16,123.77 (13,772.90)

Total Unrealised Movement 16,123.77 (146,875.90)

Realised Movements in Market Value
2023 2022

$ $

Real Estate Properties (Australian - Non 
Residential)

1/2 Share U7-152 Balcatta Road, Balcatta 0.00 132,776.00

0.00 132,776.00

Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)
Commonwealth Bank Of Australia. 0.00 (5,514.25)

0.00 (5,514.25)

Total Realised Movement 0.00 127,261.75

Changes in Market Values 16,123.77 (19,614.15)
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The Robyn Ottey Superannuation Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Note 6: Other

Related Party Transactions

The Fund acquired the office investment property, Unit 7-152 Balcatta Road, Balcatta, on 25 September 2002 from the Robyn Ottey 
Family Trust. The acquisition was based on an independent valuation. From 25 September 2002 until 31 January 2008, the property 
was leased to Taxaction and Accounting Services Pty Ltd on an arm's length basis. The sole director of that company is Wayne A. 
Ottey who is related to the directors of the trustee of the Fund.

On 1 February 2008, the Fund sold one undivided fourth share in the fee simple of the property to Wayne A. Ottey and Sandra K. 
Ottey, as trustees for the Sayne Super Fund. The sale was on an arm's length basis and based on an independent valuation. From 
that date the investment property was again leased to Taxaction and Accounting Services Pty Ltd on an arm's length basis using a 
commercial lease agreement based on an independent valuation.

On 28 February 2015, the fund sold a further undivided fourth share in the fee simple of the property to Wayne A. Ottey and Sandra 
K. Ottey, as trustees for the Sayne Super Fund. The sale was on an arm's length basis and based on an independent valuation. 
From that date the investment property was again leased to Taxaction and Accounting Services Pty Ltd on an arm's length basis 
using a commercial lease agreement based on an independent valuation.

On 22 August 2021, the fund sold its remaining undivided half share in the fee simple of the property to Wayne A. Ottey and Sandra 
K. Ottey, as trustees for the Sayne Super Fund. The sale was on an arm’s length basis and based on an independent valuation.
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